
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 

LEEDS 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and public. 
 

4.  4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2017 

Copy attached. 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY/EMERGING INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

6.  REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

 (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

9.  INTERNAL CONTROLS & FINANCIAL MONITORING 

 (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

10.  BUSINESS PLANNING & BUDGET 2018/19 

 (Pages 69 - 80) 

 



 

11.  ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL REVIEW 

 (Pages 81 - 146) 
 

12.  RISK REGISTER 

 (Pages 147 - 150) 
 

13.  GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS - UPDATE 

 (Pages 151 - 160) 
 

14.  FORWARD PROGRAMME OF WORK 

 (Pages 161 - 164) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
 

WYCA Managing Director 



     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM B, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 

Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
 

 

Councillor Andrew Carter CBE Leeds City Council 
Andy Clayton Department for Work and Pensions 
Councillor Tim Swift Calderdale Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

 

Ben Still WYCA 
Angela Taylor WYCA 
Russell Gott WYCA 
Jonathan Sheard WYCA 
Ruth Chaplin WYCA 
 

14.   1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Sheard and Mark 
Kirkham, Mazars. 
 

15.   1. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

16.   1. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and public. 
 

17.   1. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 6 April 
2017 and 3 August 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 April 2017 and 3 August 2017 
be approved. 
 
 
 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



18.   1. Appointment of Deputy Chair 
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of a Deputy Chair to the 
Governance & Audit Committee. 
 
Resolved:  That Andy Clayton be appointed as Deputy Chair of the Governance & 
Audit Committee for the municipal year 2017/18. 
 

19.   1. Terms of Reference and Forward Plan of Work 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the terms of reference for the 
Governance & Audit Committee and the programme of work for 2017/18. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee would meet quarterly and Mazars, the external 
auditors for the Authority would be invited to attend.  Members discussed the 
proposed forward plan of work for the coming year and requested the following 
items be added: 
 

 Treasury Management to be a standing item on the agenda and invite Leeds 
City Council officers to the next meeting. 

 Risk Register to be a standing item on the agenda. 

 Oxford GB2 Loan  

 Written Off Debt 

 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Update 

 Assurance Framework Update 
 

An updated Forward Plan would be brought to the next meeting.  Other items will be 
brought as and when they occur and also any issues arising in connection with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct would also be referred to the Committee. 
 
Resolved:  That the work programme for 2017/18 be noted. 
 

20.   1. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Section. 
 
Members discussed the dashboard table attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report which provided details of activities undertaken by the Internal Audit Section in 
the period 1 July 2017 to 1 September 2017 and the overview of internal audits 
performed in the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017 which was attached at 
Appendix 2.  These provided information on the delivery of the 2017/18 Audit Plan, 
audit opinions on completed reviews, summaries of any significant issues identified 
and the status of high priority recommendations which have not been implemented.  
It was proposed that a schedule confirming Internal Audit’s satisfaction with follow 
up reviews would be prepared for future meetings. 
 

2



It was reported that the review of HR Data Protection compliance had been 
conducted in response to a management request and resourced through the audit 
plan contingency allowance.  The overall conclusion was that it was poorly controlled 
and details of the primary recommendations were outlined in the submitted report.  
A formal follow up review would be undertaken and an update provided at the next 
meeting.  It was agreed that the Chair would be notified in the interim should any 
issues be identified.     
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

21.   1. Internal Audit Mid-Year Review 
 
The Committee considered a report on the outcome of a mid-year review of the 
Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and progress made by WYCA in addressing key control 
weaknesses identified as a result of audit work undertaken. 
 
Members discussed the progress made in completing reviews within the Plan, the 
current Internal Audit resourcing issues and the forecast of the level of the assurance 
which can be provided to WYCA in 2017/18.  It was noted that a number of audit 
assignments in 2016/17 had resulted in an audit opinion of “requires improvement” 
and the Committee discussed the progress made in implementing measures to 
mitigate the matters.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the level of resource required to complete the Audit Plan in 2017/18 be 

noted. 
 
(ii) That the risks associated with weaknesses identified in section 2.12 of the 

submitted report be noted and that WYCA’s management be required to 
complete measures to mitigate these matters. 

 

22.   1. External Audit Report 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out information on external audit 
matters. 
 
It was reported that the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSSA) had completed 
the major procurement process to identify the firms which will carry out audits under 
contract to PSAA and Mazars have been reappointed for the five year period starting 
2018/19. 
 
Members were advised that the PSAA were to undertake a consultation process in 
the near future which would lead to the approval of fee scales for audits of the 
2018/19 accounts.  Following the procurement process to identify the firms to carry 
out audits under contract, PSAA estimate that a fee reduction in the order of 18% 
could be achieved.  An update would be provided to a future meeting. 
 

3



Resolved:  That the reappointment of Mazars for the five year period starting 
2018/19 be noted. 
 

23.   1. Internal Controls & Financial Monitoring 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided information on the operation of, 
and changes to, internal controls since the last meeting and also on the current 
financial position. 
 
Internal Control Environment 
 
It was reported that key controls within the Finance, Concessions and Integrated 
Ticketing teams were operating correctly and monthly reconciliations were up to 
date.  Regular governance meetings continued to be held with Leeds City Council 
(LCC) who carry out many of the day to day operations under a Service Level 
Agreement.  Members were advised that the indicator relating to proportion of fixed 
term debt remained out of tolerance due to high cash balances and low short term 
borrowing.  However the reasons for this were understood and no corrective action 
was required. 
 
Financial Monitoring 
 
Members noted that the closing position for the annual accounts for 2016/17 was a 
lower than forecast use of reserves and work had now commenced on business and 
budget planning for 2018/19.  It was reported that there are significant challenges in 
closing the funding gap in 2018/19 and work would continue over the autumn to 
enable a balanced budget to be set at the WYCA meeting on 1 February 2018.  A copy 
of the WYCA report would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
In respect of capital budgets, it was noted that progress was monitored through the 
Investment Committee and recent reports show expenditure to be on course to 
achieve targets. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

24.   1. Draft Risk Management Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the work that is 
underway to review and enhance existing management arrangements for WYCA, in 
order that members of the Governance & Audit Committee can provide input to this. 
 
Members discussed the work being undertaken to review and update WYCA’s 
existing risk management arrangements and the draft Risk Management Strategy 
which was attached at Appendix 1.  The levels of risk appetite set out in section 5 of 
the strategy were considered.  The following suggestions were made: 
 

 Risk arrangements should be updated to include programme/project 
management, in particular with regard to contractual responsibilities and how 

4



this operates within WYCA and at Districts for projects funded by WYCA. 

 The corporate risk register should provide information/links to risk appetite. 

 There should be a clearer link through from internal audit reports planned for 
2018/19 to the corporate objectives and areas of risk in the corporate risk 
register. 

 WYCA and LEP Board members should be briefed on risk management. 

 GDPR should appear in the risk register as a separate item. 
 
It was reported that detailed discussions had been held with each Directorate to 
determine their busine
[...]
212 185    

 
*Items highlighted in red are reductions or removals from the plan 
 
 
 
Original approved plan        552 
Work performed to date        (212) 
           340 
Proposed Reduction to plan        (155) 
           185 
 
To be provided by; 
 
Contractor  37 
RG   36 
GL   10 
BL   49        (132) 
               53* 
 
* To be provided through the temporary engagement of an internal auditor for the period from January to March 2018 

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Director: Angela Taylor, Director, 
Resources 
Author: Russell Gott 

 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 25 January 2018 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform WYCA of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section. 
   
2 Information 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015, WYCA must 

undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account the public 
sector internal auditing standards and guidance. 

 
2.2 This report provides details of activities undertaken by the Internal Audit Section in 

the period from 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017 and provides progress in 
delivering the 2017/18 audit plan, audit opinions on reviews completed, summaries 
of any significant issues identified and the status of high priority recommendations 
which have not been implemented within agreed timescales. 

 
2.3 The Internal Audit Section has undertaken work contained within WYCA’s audit plan 

through the performance and release of the following audit reports; 
 

 Treasury Management – Controlled 

 Travel Centre Operations - Controlled 

 Smartcard Information Programme – Controlled 
 
2.4 There were no significant deficiencies identified as a result of the work undertaken.  

Cumulative information concerning audit reviews performed, opinions provided, 
indication of the movement in control assessmen
[...]
onitored monthly given the significant flow of money through these teams.  
Controls are confirmed to be operating correctly and monthly reconciliations are up 
to date. 

 
2.3 Regular review of the investments and treasury management arrangements 

continue, with quarterly meetings held with Leeds City Council who carry out many 
of the day to day operations under a Service Level Agreement.  Prudential indicators 
remain within tolerance other than the indicator relating to proportion of fixed term 
debt.  Due to high cash balances and low short term borrowing this indicator remains 
out of tolerance but the reasons for this are understood and no corrective action is 
required.  Current prudential arrangements will be reconfirmed as part of the budget 
report to WYCA on 1 February. 

 
2.4 The Committee has requested to be kept informed of any reportable accidents to the 

Health and Safety Executive (RIDDORs).  There have been none in the period 1 
January to 31 December 2017. 

 
2.5 In November HMRC undertook a review of employment and payroll tax 

arrangements and has found nothing untoward to report. 
 
2.6 No frauds, alleged frauds or breaches of internal control have been reported since 

the last meeting of this Committee.  

65

Agenda Item 9



 
 Financial monitoring 
 
2.7 The budget report in preparation for the WYCA meeting of 1 February sets out the 

latest position for 2017/18 and proposes a budget for 2018/19 in the context of a 
three year strategy. 

 
2.8 There are significant challenges in achieving a balanced budget position and 

reconciling the available funding to the business priorities and objectives.  The 
pressures include the scale and timing of Enterprise Zone receipts, inflation on bus 
tendered services, ongoing use of reserves and pension changes as well as the 
financial pressure on the local authorities that provide the levy payments. 

 
2.9 Forecast expenditure for 2017/18 is in line with the budget reported to the 

Combined Authority meeting on 14th December 2017 and relies, as agreed, on a use 
of reserves and a number of savings and efficiencies to be achieved.  Though being 
managed within the overall total, there continues to be inflationary pressure on the 
bus tendered services budget (bus contracts are subject to annual RPI increases) and 
an increase in the base following higher than expected costs in 2016/17.  

 
2.10 Progress on capital budgets is being monitored through the Investment Committee 

which receives regular reports on expenditure forecasts.  Recent reports show 
expenditure to be on course to achieve spend targets for 2017/18. 

 
2.11 After the budget is consider and approved on 1 February regular reporting against it, 

along with the key performance indicators identified in the business plan and 
changes to risk, will continue to be made to this Committee.  It is also proposed that 
similar reporting will be made to WYCA.  

 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As set out in the report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 
 

66



7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None 
 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



Director and Author:   Angela 
Taylor, Director of Resources 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 25 January 2018 

Subject: Business planning and budget 2018/19 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee of the work underway to progress 

business and budget planning for 2018/19. 
 

2. Information 
 
Budget process 
  
2.1 At its meeting of 28 November the Committee requested further information 

regarding the business planning and budget setting process for 2018/19.  This is set 
out below. 

 
2.2 A report was taken to the October meeting of WYCA setting out the initial capital and 

revenue position and highlighting a potential shortfall in funding.  The report set out 
the work underway to define corporate objectives and priorities and how the 
available funding could be best used in supporting these.  The report proposed the 
establishment of a budget working group to look at the options available and to 
report back on 14 December with a proposed balanced budget that covered the next 
three years. 

 
2.3 Work was undertaken by the Working Group and original forecasts for both income 

and expenditure were further developed and refined by officers.  This resulted in a 
budget paper to WYCA on 14 December which proposed a £1m per year levy cut and 
set out a number of measures to align revenue income and expenditure over the 
three year period.  The paper is attached as Appendix 1.   

 
2.4 The final budget report has now been prepared for the WYCA meeting of 1 February, 

using the figures in the attached report and providing further detail on the specific 
savings plans and any income generation opportunities. It also sets out further detail 
on a number of matters including the reserves policy, treasury management 
arrangements and three year capital programme.  A verbal update including any 
further relevant information will be provided to this meeting. 

 
2.5 Regular reporting against the approved budget will continue to be made to this 

Committee as well as to WYCA.  
 

69

Agenda Item 10



 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As set out in the report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 As set out in the report.   
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 As set out in the report.  
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the position with regard to business 

planning and budgets. 
 
8. Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 
 

70



Director and Author: Angela Taylor, Director 
of Resources  

 

 

Report to: WYCA 

Date:   14 December 2017 

Subject:   Business Plan
[...]
4,641

West Yorkshire Cycling and Walking Fund 1,019 481 0 1,500
WY Broadband Programme 5,936 3,646 0 9,582

Growing Places Fund 800 4,550 2,000 7,350

WYCA internal projects 440 4,100 1,500 6,040

TOTAL 190,729 220,105 209,275 620,109

CAPITAL FUNDING

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

79

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Director and author: Melanie Corcoran, 
Director of Delivery, 
Rachel Jones, Programme Development 
Manager  

 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 25 January 2018 

Subject: Leeds City Region Assurance Framework Annual Review 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on progress relating 

to changes proposed to the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework arising from its 
annual review, and with the recently issued review of Local Enterprise Partnership 
Governance & Transparency (October 2017). 
 

1.2 To ask the Governance and Audit Committee to provide feedback on the updated 
draft assurance framework, and to note the reasons why the review is being 
undertaken. 

 
2 Information 
 

Background 
 

2.1 The LEP has secured Growth Deal funding and WYCA is the accountable body for the 
LEP.  Therefore, it is essential that there are robust, transparent and accountable 
processes in place to ensure value for money for the public purse.  
 

2.2 As part of the Growth Deal with Government, a local Assurance Framework was 
developed in 2015 that covers all funding flowing through the LEP.  WYCA, as the 
accountable body for the LEP, is also covered by this framework, which is updated on 
an annual basis. 
 

2.3 Our previous Local Assurance Framework was approved by the LEP Board in January 
2017 and by WYCA as the accountable body in February 2017.  It is the key 
mechanism to ensure that there are robust processes in place to support the 
developing confidence in delegating central budgets and programmes to the LEP and 
WYCA.  It covers all significant discretionary
[...]
ining
3. Ongoing review of Health and Safety risks

1. Working with district emergency planning units to 
share knowledge and develop joint plans
2. Continued working with police on preventative 
measures 

Director of 
Transport 
Services 

04/01/18 Open 

149

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Director: Angela Taylor 
Author: Adam Grindrod (IG Officer) / 
Caroline Allen (Head of Legal & Governance 
Services) 

 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 25 January 2018 

Subject:  GDPR Update 

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the approach that WYCA has developed, to ensure 

compliance and readiness prior to the implementation of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) on 25 May 2018.  

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 A key consequence of the ‘One Organisation’ programme of bringing together the 

different arms of the previous Integrated Transport Authority and Metro, WYCA and 
the LCR Enterprise Partnership officer structure into a consistent and cohesive 
corporate body has been the need to roll out a corporate set of policies and 
processes that work effectively for all parts of the business. Information governance 
(IG) in its broadest sense underpins this and is an area that has been identified as 
requiring development to reflect the aims and needs of the new organisation. A high 
level largely desk top IG assessment was undertaken in 2016 by Leeds City Council in 
partnership with WYCA officers in order to provide a baseline for a more focussed 
piece of work.  
 

2.2 This piece of work in turn resulted in the establishment of an IG Project Team which 
has led on this agenda, implementing a number of more immediate actions 
(referenced further below) including the commissioning of a more detailed IG audit 
in June/July 2017 to assess not only WYCA’s IG generally but also the actions needed 
in preparation for the implementation of GDPR. This audit concluded with a total of 
55 recommendations
[...]
ternal controls 

Risk Management 

Internal audit progress 

Risk Management 

 

Annual internal audit report and 

opinion 

Review of internal audit 

Approval of annual accounts 

 

 October Internal controls 

Risk Management 

Internal audit progress 

Risk Management 

External audit annual 

letter/report 

 
 

 
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

162



6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Governance & Audit Committee consider items to be included in the work 

programme for the future meetings. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 

163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 28 November 2017
	5 Internal Audit Strategy/Emerging Internal Audit Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Emergent Strategic Internal Audit plan

	6 Revised Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan 201718

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report

	8 External Audit Report
	Item 8 - Ext audit appendix 1 WYCA Audit Progress Report

	9 Internal Controls & Financial Monitoring
	10 Business Planning & Budget 2018/19
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Budget Report to WYCA
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 - Budget Report
	Item 10 - Appendix 3 - Budget Report

	11 Assurance Framework - Annual Review
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Leeds City Region Assurance Framework 2018, V01.4

	12 Risk Register
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register
	Risk Register


	13 General Data Protection Regulations - Update
	Item 13 - Appendix 1
	Item 13 -  Appendix 2

	14 Forward Programme of Work



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership

Councillor Andrew Carter CBE Leeds City Council (from minute 29)
Andy Clayton Department for Work and Pensions
Councillor Imran Khan Bradford Council

In attendance:

Mark Kirkham Mazars Auditors

Angela Taylor WYCA
Caroline Allen WYCA (minute 37 only)
Russell Gott WYCA
Rachel Jones WYCA (minute 35 only)
Ruth Chaplin WYCA

25.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Hinchcliffe.

26.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

27.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

28.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
28 November 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 be 
approved.

29.  Internal Audit Strategy/Emerging Internal Audit Plan



The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
development of the Strategic Internal Audit Plan.

Members noted the approach and elements which had been taken into 
account during the development of the draft 3 year plan which was attached at 
Appendix 1.  They welcomed the document which provided greater flexibility 
and was based on audit knowledge and a review of business planning to date. 
The resourcing of the Internal Audit section was discussed and the Committee 
asked that an analysis of the staffing requirements and options be undertaken. 

It was proposed that the plan would be reviewed annually to consider changes 
in organisational risk and assurance requirements and the draft plan would be 
brought to the next meeting.

Resolved:

(i) That the change in approach to the development of a strategic audit 
plan be noted.

(ii) That the emerging internal audit plan be brought to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

(iii) That options for the future delivery of internal audit be explored.

30.  Revised Internal Audit Plan 2017/18

The Committee considered a report on:

 The actions required to enable the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18.

 The resourcing requirements for the completion of the Internal Audit 
Plan 2017/18.

Members discussed the progress made to date in completing reviews within 
the Plan and the resourcing issues within the Internal Audit team.  They 
expressed concern regarding the impact the level of resourcing could have on 
delivering the Plan and the Committee wished to ensure that the fullest 
possible level of assurance be provided for 2017/18.  It was agreed that the 
Chair would formally notify WYCA’s Chair and Managing Director of their 
wishes and therefore the need to increase resourcing.

Resolved:  That the revisions to the Internal Audit Plan and the impact this will 
have on the level of assurance this provides in 2018/19 be noted.

31.  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report on the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Section.

Members discussed the report and dashboard table attached at Appendix 1 
and it was suggested that it would be helpful to link the dashboard with 



strategic risk.  In respect of risk, Councillor Carter commented that WYCA 
should be mindful of the involvement of Carillion’s involvement in the contract 
for the second phase of the City Cycle Ambition Grant.

The Committee noted the details of the activities undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Section in the period from 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017.  These 
provided information on the delivery of the 2017/18 Audit Plan, audit opinions 
on completed reviews, summaries of any significant issues identified and the 
status of high priority recommendations which have not been fully 
implemented.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

32.  External Audit Report

The Committee considered a report which set out information on external audit 
matters.

Members discussed the report which set out the proposals for audit fees for 
2018/19 and were given the opportunity to ask questions and raise any issues 
with Mark Kirkham, from Mazars, who attended the meeting.  It was noted that 
members had highlighted some concerns regarding the 23% fall in audit fees 
and they were assured that WYCA would receive the same level of service 
and that the quality of work would not deteriorate.  It was suggested that it 
might be beneficial to arrange a workshop for members to provide a better 
understanding of the external audit environment and any key issues. 

Resolved:  That the update report from Mazars and the audit fee consultation 
be noted.

33.  Internal Controls & Financial Monitoring

The Committee considered a report which:

 Provided information on the operation of, and changes to, internal 
controls since the last meeting of the Committee.

 Provided information on the current financial position.

Internal Control Environment

It was noted that key controls within the Finance, Concessions and Integrated 
Ticketing teams were operating correctly and monthly reconciliations were up 
to date.   Regular governance meetings continued to be held with Leeds City 
Council (LCC) who carry out many of the day to day operations under a 
Service Level Agreement.  Members were advised that the indicator relating to 
proportion of fixed term debt remained out of tolerance due to high cash 
balances and low short term borrowing.  However the reasons for this were 
understood and no corrective action was required.  Current prudential 
arrangements will be reconfirmed as part of the budget report to WYCA on 1 
February 2018.

In respect of internal financial control, the Committee was made aware of a 



recent incident at Wellington House which was being investigated by the 
Police and members would be kept informed.

Financial Monitoring

It was noted that the budget and business planning for 2018/19 would be 
considered by WYCA on 1 February 2018 and regular reports together with 
the key performance indicators identified in the business plan and changes to 
risk will be brought to the Committee and WYCA.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

34.  Business Planning & Budget 2018/19

The Committee considered a report on the work underway to progress 
business and budget planning for 2018/19.

It was reported that a Budget Working Group had been established and 
original forecasts for both income and expenditure were further developed and 
refined.   WYCA had considered a budget report on 14 December 2017 and a 
copy was attached at Appendix 1.  The final budget report was to be 
considered by WYCA on 
1 February 2018 using the figures in the attached appendix and further detail 
on the specific savings plans and any income generation opportunities.  It 
would also provide further detail on the reserves policy, treasury management 
arrangements and three year capital programme.  

In noting the report members asked that the schedule of meetings for 2018/19 
allows sufficient time for the Committee to consider the proposed budget prior 
to submission to WYCA.  Members were advised that regular reporting against 
the approved budget would be provided to the Committee and WYCA.

Resolved:  That the position with regard to business planning and budgets be 
noted. 

35.  Assurance Framework - Annual Review

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress 
relating to changes proposed to the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework 
arising from its annual review, and with the recently issued review of Local 
Enterprise Partnership Governance & Transparency (October 2017).  

It was noted that the LEP has secured Growth Deal funding and WYCA, as the 
accountable body, had to ensure there are robust, transparent and 
accountable processes in place to support the budgets and programmes for 
the LEP and WYCA.  

The Assurance Framework had to be updated annually and published on the 
Local Enterprise Partnership’s website.  The Committee discussed the latest 
draft which was attached at Appendix 1.  They were advised that the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee’s SEP Delivery Working Group had discussed this at 
their recent meeting and offered a level of challenge to the approach taken 



and they were content with the current progress.  Further scrutiny sessions 
would be arranged to ensure it remains fit for purpose as this was a ‘live’ 
document. 

It was noted that the changes to the LCR LEP’s governance arrangements 
which were approved on 16 January 2018 had been reflected in the 
document.  The draft Assurance Framework had also been discussed by the 
LEP Board and  Overview & Scrutiny Committee and was to be considered by 
WYCA on 1 February 2018.

Members discussed how the Assurance Process had been amended to 
capture and measure the benefits/outcomes of projects and it was suggested 
that the Committee consider some projects from the 2018/19 programme.

The Committee thanked officers for undertaking the comprehensive review of 
the Assurance Framework.

Resolved:  That the Governance & Audit Committee note that the Leeds City 
Region Assurance  Framework is being revised for the reasons set out in the 
submitted report.

36.  Risk Register

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the work 
being undertaken to finalise the Corporate Risk Management Strategy and the 
current position in respect of Corporate Risk issues.  

Members discussed the latest version of the corporate risk register which was 
attached at Appendix 1 and noted the work being done to review and enhance 
the existing risk management arrangements for WYCA.  Whilst acknowledging 
that the register was an internal WYCA document, it was suggested that 
consideration should be given be given to extending it for strategic risks 
across all the districts with WYCA as the overarching body. 

It was noted that a risk workshop was also being held for WYCA members on 
1 February 2018.  The risk register will be updated to reflect the outcome of 
this and as part of the business planning and would be brought to future 
meetings of the Committee.  

Resolved:  That the report and Corporate Risk Register be noted.

37.  General Data Protection Regulation - Update

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
approach that WYCA has developed, to ensure compliance and readiness 
prior to the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
on 25 May 2018.

Members discussed the progress to date and requested an update with a 
guide to key changes, checklist of actions and RAG rating indicating progress 
be prepared for the next meeting in March and for WYCA in May.  



Resolved:  

(i) That the approach that WYCA has developed, to ensure compliance and 
readiness prior to the implementation of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) on 25 May 2018 be noted.

(ii) That a progress report be prepared for the next meeting of the 
Governance & Audit Committee and WYCA in May 2018

38.  Forward Programme of Work

The Committee considered the proposed work programme for the coming year 
and the following items would be added:

 Strategic Internal Audit Plan including an analysis of options for 
resourcing the Internal Audit section – 29 March 2018.

 General Data Protection Regulation Update – 29 March 2018.

It was noted that the programme was flexible and could be amended as 
necessary.

Resolved:  That the work programme for 2018/19 be noted.


